

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 2505, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE repealing sections 8701., 8702., and 8703., Jackson County Code, 1984, relating to the Board of Domestic Violence Shelters, and enacting, in lieu thereof, three new sections relating to the same subject.

ORDINANCE 2505, January 16, 1996

INTRODUCED BY James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Board of Domestic Violence Shelters is charged, pursuant to chapter 87 of the Jackson County Code and sections 455.210 et seq., RSMo, with the responsibility of allocating the proceeds of a special fee for the issuance of marriage licenses to eligible shelters for victims of domestic violence located within the County; and,

WHEREAS, the Board has generally allocated said proceeds evenly among the three eligible shelters located within the County; and,

WHEREAS, the Board does not otherwise supervise or oversee the operations of the shelters; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive has advised that, because of the Board's limited duties, she has difficulty recruiting nine members annually to serve on the board as is now required; and,

WHEREAS, in view of all of the above, the Legislature believes that a five-member board with the three year terms is more appropriate for this function; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, as follows:

Section A. Enacting Clause. Sections 8701, 8702., and 8703., Jackson County Code, 1984, are hereby repealed and three new sections enacted in lieu thereof, to be known as sections 8701, 8702., and 8703., to read as follow:

8701. Board of Domestic Violence Shelters, Composition.

There shall be [nine (9)] five (5) members of the Board of Domestic Violence Shelters. All members must be residents of Jackson County and hold no other county office. At least [four (4)] two (2) of the [nine (9)] five (5) members must possess substantial experience working with domestic violence shelters. However, no person shall be eligible to serve on this board and at the same time be an officer, director, or employee of a shelter for victims of domestic violence.

8702. Board of Domestic Violence Shelters, Appointment.

The [nine (9)] five (5) members shall be appointed by the County Executive in such a manner that the membership of the board shall be composed at all times of no more than 1 resident from [each] any county legislative district. The appointments are subject to the disapproval of the legislature. The executive shall designate one member as chairman of the board.

8703. Board of Domestic Violence Shelters, Term.

The [nine (9)] five (5) members shall be appointed to serve [for 1 year] terms as follows: Effective upon the adoption of this section, one (1) member shall serve a term of one-year, two (2) members shall serve terms of two years, and two (2) members shall serve terms of three years. All subsequent appointees to the board shall serve terms of three (3) years or for the unexpired terms of their predecessors...Attorney Effective Date: This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

	County Counselor		
	hed Ordinance, Ordinance #2505 introduced on January 16, 1996, was duly passed or by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:		
Yea	Nays		
Abstaining	Absent		

File #: 2505, Version: 0				
Date Legislature	Mary Jo Brogoto, Clerk of			
I hereby approve the attached Ordinance #2505.				
Date Executive	Katheryn J. Shields, County			